

No. 08-17649
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official
capacity as MAYOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. C-08-4482-CW
The Honorable Claudia Wilken, United States District Judge*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.**

Hoon Hwang
Jason Rantanen
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Gregory P. Stone
Daniel P. Collins
Mark Yohalem
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ordinance Is Subject to, and Fails, First Amendment Scrutiny	2
A. First Amendment Scrutiny Applies to a Law Targeting Non-Expressive Conduct if that Law Inevitably Burdens Speech and Presents the Danger of Censorship	2
1. The City Is Wrong in Contending That Only Laws Directly Regulating Speech or Expressive Conduct Implicate the First Amendment	3
2. The Indirect-Burden Cases Cannot be Confined, as the City Would Have It, to Their Specific Facts	6
3. The Ordinance's Censorial Purpose Is Relevant to <i>Both</i> Whether the Law Is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny <i>and</i> Whether It Survives Such Scrutiny	10
B. The Ordinance Is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Inevitably Burdens Those Engaged in Speech and Presents the Risk of Targeting a Disfavored Message	12
1. The Ordinance Has the Inevitable Effect of Singling Out Those Engaged in Expressive Activity	13
2. The Ordinance Not Only Presents the Risk of Censorship But Plainly Shows a Censorial Purpose	17
3. The Alternative Purposes Proffered by the City Were Either Not Raised in the District Court or Are Unsupported by the Record or the Legislative History	22
II. The Ordinance Is Preempted by FCLAA	24
III. The Public Interest Favors a Preliminary Injunction	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	25
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	27
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> , 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	26
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir 2008)	27
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dept.</i> , 203 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	9, 14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Czerniak</i> , 534 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Nuñez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 4, 7, 8, 16
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 13
<i>Talk of the Town v. Department of Fin. & Bus. Servs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	14
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19
<i>Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16, 17

STATE CASES

<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1640 (2005)	14
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2, 24, 25, 26
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

San Francisco Police Code § 674.....	15
TEROC, <i>Toward a Tobacco-Free California 2006-2008</i> 18 (Mar. 2006)	20
TEROC, <i>Toward a Tobacco-Free California 2009-2011</i> 21-22 (Jan. 2009)	20, 21
